
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
Tuesday, 8 October 2019 
7.30 pm,  
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  John Bardens (02083149976) 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2019 

 
3 - 8 

2.   Minutes of the joint meeting with Children and Young People Select 
Committee 
 

9 - 14 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

15 - 18 

4.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

5.   Recommissioning of building-based day services for older adults 
 

19 - 86 

6.   Pathology services 
 

87 - 98 

7.   South East London CCG System Reform 
 

99 - 142 

8.   Public health grant overview 
 

143 - 150 

9.   Select Committee work programme 
 

151 - 168 

10.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Tuesday, 8 October 2019.   
 
Janet Senior, Acting Chief Executive 
Monday, 30 September 2019 
 
  

Councillor John Muldoon (Chair)  

Councillor Coral Howard (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Tauseef Anwar  

Councillor Peter Bernards  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Aisling Gallagher  

Councillor Octavia Holland  

Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor Kim Powell  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh (ex-Officio)  

  

   



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 3 September 2019 at 7.30 pm 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors John Muldoon (Chair), Coral Howard (Vice-Chair), 
Tauseef Anwar, Peter Bernards, Octavia Holland, Jacq Paschoud and Kim Powell and  
 
APOLOGIES: Nigel Bowness and Councillors Aisling Gallagher and 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa 
 
ALSO PRESENT: David Austin (Acting Chief Finance Officer), Joan Hutton (Director of 
Operation, Adult Social Care), Simone Riddle (Rushey Green Time Bank), Tom Brown 
(Executive Director for Community Services), Councillor Chris Best (Deputy Mayor and 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) and Robert Mellors (Finance 
Manager, Community Services and Adult Social Care) 

 
 

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019 
 
Resolved: the minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
Cllr John Paschoud declared a non-pecuniary interest (in relation to items 4 and 5) 
as having a family member in receipt of a package of social care. 
 
Cllr John Muldoon declared a non-pecuniary interest (in relation to one of the 
papers under item 4) as a volunteer at the Wildcat Wilderness, a community green 
space in Catford coordinated by the Rushey Green Time Bank. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Resolved: the committee noted the response from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
to its referral on BAME mental health inequalities. 
 

4. Asset-based approach to adult social care 
 
Joan Hutton (Director of Operation, Adult Social Care) and Tom Brown (Executive 
Director for Community Services) introduced the report. A discussion followed and 
the following key points were noted: 
 
4.1 Asset-based approach to adult social care is about working with people to 

identify their strengths rather than concentrating on their deficits.  
 
4.2 It is about understanding what’s important to people, what networks of 

support they have, and what opportunities there are in the community. 
 
4.3 The objective is to keep people healthy and to promote independence. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

4.4 It is a significant cultural shift, which has required training, monitoring and 
coaching 
[...]
ge 4



 

 
 
 

3 

Simone Riddle, Rushey Green Time Bank (RGTB), presented a paper on tackling 
loneliness and social isolation. The following key points were noted: 
 
4.21 An asset-based approach has been found to work well with lower level 

need such as social isolation and loneliness. 
 
4.22 It focuses on the skills people have and helps to build confidence. 
 
4.23 Analysis has found that the most important factors for RGTB members are: 

working together in teams; having something to focus on and work towards; 
an opportunity to socialise. 

 
4.24 The majority of RGTB members are older and from Rushey Green and 

Lewisham Central wards. There are also a number of members in 
Downham and Bellingham wards, and some projects, such as Food Cycle, 
have attracted a number of younger people.  

 
4.25 The RGTB also uses wider networks to find opportunities for people. 
 
4.26 A high proportion of members are not in work and have physical disabilities 

or are recovering from mental ill health. 
 
4.27 The majority of the RGTB’s funding comes from the council. 
 
 
Resolved: the committee noted the report. 
 

5. Budget cuts 
 

David Austin (Acting Chief Finance Officer) introduced the report. A discussion 
followed and the following key points were noted: 
 
5.1 Officers have followed the same budget cut process as last year.  
 
5.2 There is some uncertainty about the level of cuts the council needs to find 

as the government is yet to provide guidance on funding after 2019/20.  
 
5.3 The Medium Term Financial strategy assumes the need for further cuts. 
 
5.4 There are four proposed budget cuts from the Community Services 

Directorate. 
 
5.5 Three of the proposals (COM1a, COM2a, COM3a) continue on from 

proposals from last year. 
 
5.6 The proposals from last year are being successfully delivered and finding 

the money anticipated. 
 
5.7 Demand management and an asset-based approach is about preventing 

need. 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

 
5.8 The Care Act has enabled a refocus on prevention and early intervention. 
 
5.9 Social care funding can be moved to other areas as long as it is not 

ringfenced.  
 
5.10 This year, for example, additional social care grant received was put 

towards children’s social care. 
 
5.11 The committee noted that the increasing number of young people with high 

support needs transitioning from children’s to adult social care services is 
going to create significant funding pressures. 

 
5.12 Adult social care funding is under pressure from young people transitions 

and earlier hospital discharges.  
 
5.13 There is a transitions task and finish group in place looking at the number of 

young people transitioning to adult social care and the type of care they are 
likely to need going forward. 

 
5.14 There are longer term plans to develop more services in order to reduce 

reliance on more costly out-of-borough placements. 
 
5.15 Proposal COM3a will increase revenue by carrying out prompt financial 

assessments and charging clients six weeks earlier.  
 
Resolved: the committee noted the proposals but expressed concern about 
making further reductions to the adult social care budget at a time when the 
service is already facing difficulties meeting its obligations.  
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 
The Scrutiny Manager introduced the work programme. The following points were 
noted: 
 
6.1 The Chair noted that he was seeking guidance from the Head of Law in 

relation to the reform of Clinical Commissioning Groups across southeast 
London and that this issue will be discussed at the next committee meeting. 

 
6.2 The Chair noted that he had received a briefing on NHS migrant charging 

from the Save Lewisham Hospital Campaign and that having an item on 
this issue on the work programme would be discussed further at agenda 
planning. 

 
Resolved: the committee agreed the work programme. 
 

7. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were no referrals to M&C. 
 
 

[...]
e.  
 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Page 1 of 3 

 

 

The Future of LGT Pathology Services 

Update to Lewisham Healthier Communities Select Committee 

8 October 2019 

 

1. Introduction  

 

(1.1) LGT last briefed the Committee on this issue in October 2018. Since that time, the Trust 

has been working with Barts Health NHS Trust and Homerton University Hospital NHS 

Foundation Trust to establish an NHS pathology network in line with the NHS 

Improvement (NHSI) mandate published in Summer 2017. 

 

(1.2) The Trust is working towards implementation of the new network during 2020/21. 

Simultaneously, the reprocurement of Pathology services in South East London (SEL) 

continues to progress, with contract award anticipated in December 2019. 

 
(1.3) While we have not yet reached the point of business case approval, good progress is 

being made.  The emphasis over the next couple of months will move increasingly 

towards strong local partnership working.  This will be crucial if the system is to realise 

the full benefits and opportunities that working in a network will bring.   All three Trust 

Boards will receive the Outline Business Case at their meetings in November. 

 

2. Background and Current Service Provision across SEL 

 

(2.1) In Summer 2017, following a review of national pathology service provision, NHSI 

mandated the establishment of 29 pathology networks across England, each to be run 

as a hub and spoke model. All trusts were advised of the pathology network within 

which their service was expected to be located, with LGT identified as sitting within the 

SEL network, along with Guy’s and St Thomas’ Foundation Trust (GSTT) and Kings 

College Hospital (KCH) as providers of pathology services.    

  

(2.2) Within SEL different models currently exist for the provision of pathology services. LGT 

provides an in-house NHS provided service, including to local primary care (GPs) and to 

Oxleas Foundation 
[...]
ely affected by joining a pathology 

network outside SEL. When rapid patient diagnosis of pathology samples is needed (for 

example, for haemato-oncology), we will continue to refer samples to the local tertiary 

centre in SEL. 

 

(4.2) In the same way we are committed to maintaining established clinical pathways 

between our Trust and SEL tertiary centres, we are also keen to continue providing GPs 

in Lewisham, Greenwich and Bexley with pathology services as their established local 

NHS provider. Currently, however, this local GP ‘direct access’ activity is included in the 

SEL procurement. The STP view is that this contract will be awarded at an SEL-level on 

behalf of the six SEL CCG’s, which are working towards merging into one CCG by April 

2020. 

 

(4.3) The GP direct access activity represents 49% of the total pathology activity undertaken 

by LGT and is thus critical to the viability of the Trust’s services. Given the risk that loss 

of this activity poses to local service provision and pathways, the Trust is 

understandably keen to retain this activity and is seeking clarity on how the decision will 

be taken.  

 

(4.4) In July 2019, LGT was advised that the decision would be based on a ‘best value’ 

comparison of a standard range of tests to be undertaken around December 2019. LGT 

has thus been working to ensure it has a price per test for comparison within this 

timeline.  

 

5. Conclusion 

 

(5.1) In this context, it is important that all decisions on the future commissioning of local 

pathology services take consideration of local views, continue to support established 

local clinical pathways between primary and secondary care, and ensure best value for 

local people. 

 

                                            
1 South West London Pathology is a partnership formed from the St Georges University Hospitals Foundation Trust, 
Kingston Hospital Foundation Trust and Croydon Health Services NHS Trust 

Page 88



 
 

Pag
[...]
alth 

 delaying and reducing the need for long term care and support. 

 reducing the number of emergency admissions for people with long-term 
conditions. 

 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 
  

Title 
  

Public Health Grant Overview 

Key Decision 
  

No  Item No.  8 

Ward 
  

Borough Wide 

Contributors 
  

Catherine Mbema – Interim Director of Public Health  
 

Class 
  

Part 1 Date: 8th October 2019 

Page 143

Agenda Item 8



3.2 Lewisham’s Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership vision is: 
“Together with families, we will improve the lives and life chances of the children 
and young people in Lewisham”. This is achieved through a focus upon closing 
the gaps in outcomes achieved by our children and young people and 
agreement to ensure that children’s and families’ needs are prevented from 
escalating and are instead lowered. The ideal is for all children and young 
people to require only universal services and where further support is needed 
this should be identified and provided as early as possible. 

 

4. Background 
 

4.1 The Health and Social Care Act (2012) transferred the bulk of Public Health 
functions to local authorities. The Council is responsible for delivering Public 
Health outcomes through commissioning and building partnerships within the 
borough, region and city.  
 

4.2 In the Spending Review and Autumn Statement 2015 the government 
announced an in-year cut to the ring-fenced Public Health grant, with further 
cuts for each subsequent year to 2019/20. In Lewisham the grant for 2019/20 
is £23,683,000 and the total cuts in the grant to date total £3,985,000. 
 

4.3 The Public Health grant cut for 2019/20 was £642,000. This cut was achieved 
through reductions in a number of areas including a £196,000 reduction in the 
health visiting budget. For 2019/20, discussions with Lewisham and Greenwich 
Trust (the provider of the Health Visiting service) have meant that this cut has 
been achieved without impacting upon the health visiting service.  Negotiations 
with Lewisham and Greenwich Trust are progressing to agree how services will 
continue to be delivered within the reduced budget for 2020/21 onwards and 
these will be brought to this meeting once proposals have been confirmed. 
 

4.4 In the most recent one-year Spending Round 2019, the government announced 
that the Public Health Grant will increase in line with inflation for 2020/21 so at 
this point we are not expecting to have to make any further cuts in Public Health 
services, though until full details of the Local Government settlement are 
received, this cannot be confirmed.   
 

5. Corporate realignments 
 

5.1 In 2015/16 cost pressures on the council led to the decision to assign 
£3,122,000 of the public health grant to other council budgets for which there 
is demonstrable public health benefit.  
 

5.2 The council’s overall financial position led further re-alignments of the public 
health grant of £557,000 for 2016/17, and £1,443,000 for 2017/18. By 2017/18 
this meant a total re-allocation of £5,122,000.  
 

5.3 The resulting areas of spend from these realignments are outlined in Table 1 
below: 

 

Page 144



Table 1: Corporate realignments 
 

Re-allocation  Amount (£) Description  

Transport 
planning, policy 
& strategy 

£100,000 The Council’s work on transport planning, policy and 
strategy fundamentally underpins all our efforts to improve 
the transport network, including increasing the number of 
journeys made by foot or cycle, improving air quality, and 
reducing death and injuries on the roads.  Most notably this 
is through the development and delivery of the Local 
Implementation Plan (LIP) which encompasses, for 
example, the Cycle Strategy, the draft Electric Vehicle 
Charging Strategy, and the draft Road Danger Reduction 
Strategy, all of which have been developed (to varying 
degrees) during 2017/18. 

Road safety 

education & 

safe routes 

£100,000 Our traffic management b
[...]
r and Cabinet 
 

Tom Brown, Executive 
Director for Community 
Services and Councillor 
Chris Best, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
  

 

February 2019 
 

Insurance Renewal 
 

30/10/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Head of 
Corporate Resources and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
  

 

April 2019 
 

Contract Award Tier 2/3 Drug 
Services/Shared Care 
 

20/11/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Tom Brown, Executive 
Director for Community 
Services and Councillor 
Joani Reid, Cabinet 
Member for Safer 
Communities 
 

 
  

 

August 2018 
 

Lewisham Strategic Heat 
Network Business Case 
 

11/12/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Mayor Damien Egan, 

 
  

 

P
age 166



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Mayor 
 

P
age 167



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 168


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2019
	2 Minutes of the joint meeting with Children and Young People Select Committee
	3 Declarations of interest
	5 Recommissioning of building-based day services for older adults
	05 FINAL EAA Older Adult's Day Services 150519

	6 Pathology services
	06 Appendix JHOSC pathology paper 22 July 2019 - 081019

	7 South East London CCG System Reform
	07 CCG Merger Appendix 1 - Outline Governance Arrangements 300819
	07 Healthwatch Response to SEL CCG proposals - 081019
	07 Letter to Mayor Egan_Dr F Majid - 081019
	07 Letter to Dr F Majid_Mayor Egan - 081019

	8 Public health grant overview

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 8 October 2019 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors John Muldoon (Chair), Coral Howard (Vice-Chair), 
Tauseef Anwar, Peter Bernards, Colin Elliott, Aisling Gallagher, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, 
Jacq Paschoud and Kim Powell  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Octavia Holland 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Tom Brown (Executive Director for Community Services), Laura 
Harper (Housing Strategy Officer), Heather Hughes (Joint Commissioner, Learning 
Disabilities), Ben Maguire (Pathology Programme Manager) (Lewisham and Greenwich 
NHS Trust), Dr Catherine Mbema (Interim Director of Public Health) (London Borough of 
Lewisham), Georgina Nunney (Principal Lawyer), Ben Travis (Chief Executive) 
(Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust) and Martin Wilkinson (Chief Officer) (Lewisham 
Clinical Commissioning Group). 

 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2019 

 
Resolved: the minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Minutes of the joint meeting with Children and Young People Select 
Committee 
 
Resolved: to defer the agreement of the minutes.  
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 

4. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were none. 
 

5. Recommissioning of building-based day services for older adults 
 
Heather Hughes (Joint Commissioning Lead, Complex Care & Learning Disability) 
and Laura Harper (Joint Commissioner) introduced the report. The following key 
points were noted: 

1.1 The office report sets out the outcome of the consultation on building-based 
day services for older adults eligible for care services under the Care Act. 

1.2 Day services affected at those commissioned at Cedar court (Grove park), 
Cinnamon Court (Deptford), and the Calabash Centre. No other services or 
activities that take place in these buildings are affected. 

1.3 The proposal is to combine the three commissioned services into a single 
service and located at the Calabash Centre. 

1.4 There is an ongoing reduction in demand for commissioned building-based 
day services.  



 

 
 
 

2 

1.5 The Calabash centre in owned by the council and central to the borough. 
1.6 The consultation sought to gather views on how to meet the ethnic and 

cultural needs that such a service would require as a single BAME-specific 
service would no longer be commissioned. 

1.7 The majority of respondents to the questionnaire agreed or strongly agreed 
to the proposals. 

1.8 Service users at cedar court strongly objected to any relocation of services. 
One organisation strongly rejected to no longer having a BME-specific day 
service.  

1.9 Officers have invited a number of organisations to work with the council to 
co-produce a service specification that takes into account the cultural specific 
issues that would be needed in a single service.  

1.10 The council has identified a team of staff to work with anyone affected by 
the proposals and their families. 

1.11 The current day services are running with significant voids, which is not 
giving the best use of public money. 

1.12 By enhancing the service and bring it into one place the council expects to 
deliver a better service for people with better staffing ratios.   

The committee asked a number of questions. The following key points were noted: 

1.13 The council fully expects the service to work well and will not tolerate 
service that is not good service. 

1.14 Service users are able to access a range of alternative options through the 
use of direct payments. 

1.15 To monitor performance, the council is looking into developing something 
akin to “expert by experience” visits for care homes. External organisations 
have also been invited to develop service specification. 

1.16 The committee asked to get an update six months after the start of the 
contract if the proposals are agree.  

1.17 Meals provided at the service will include a variety of meals including 
culturally specific meals. 

1.18 The committee noted that some service users might get distressed if their 
journey to the service takes considerably longer and stop attending.  

1.19 Officers have modelled travel for people in the service and across the whole 
group no one will be in transport for over an hour each way.  

1.20 The service is for people who are care act eligible and eligibility has not 
been changed. People are increasingly choosing to take direct payments and 
buy other services. The profile of demand will continue to change. 

1.21 All commissioned services are expected to meet the diverse needs of the 
community.  

1.22 If the council tenders the contract for the service it will be for the service 
provider to put forward a staffing proposal. There are likely to be very few 
redundancies. 

1.23 Some staff would also lose jobs if the services continued as they are 
because the provider wouldn’t be able to continue to employ the number of 
staff. 

1.24 When the Family Health ISIS contract ended every service user had a full 
assessment of their needs. Most took up the service offer from new service 
provider, very few were older people who might have used the Calabash. 



 

 
 
 

3 

1.25 The council used a matrix to determine whether to deliver the service in-
house or externally contracted. The matrix gives a 50:50 weighting for quality 
and cost and showed a difference of £100,000, around ¼ of the contract value. 

1.26 A member of the public, a Professor of Caribbean Literature and Culture at 
Goldsmith’s University, addressed the committee.   

1.27 The professor stressed the importance of the Calabash Centre to the 
African and Caribbean community.  

1.28 It was noted that the Calabash Centre was ahead of its time when it was 
established and is a model for other boroughs.  

1.29 The Calabash Centre provides care that takes account of race, ethnicity 
and ageing well and it is feared that social isolation will increase if people are 
forced into a situation where they do not feel at home and connected. 

1.30 The Council should share the research they have about Caribbean Elders 
and their perception of care provision in the borough and about how informed 
Caribbean Elders are about care options available in the borough. 

1.31 A full transcript of the Professor’s evidence to the committee has been 
uploaded to the committee’s meeting pages. 

1.32 Another member of the public commented that the Equalities Impact 
Assessment (EIA) for the proposal was very brief and that the analysis in the 
consultation failed to consider cultural implications. 

1.33 There was an EIA carried out as part of the proposals. How deep an EIA 
goes can always be challenged and improved upon. 

1.34 It was stressed that the Calabash Centre is not closing and the Elders 
groups will continue to be supported by the council.  

1.35 Another member of the public commented that the reduction in demand for 
day services needs to be investigated in more detail. 

1.36 People can take a direct payment or personal budget when they have an 
eligible need. Some people will use it for personal care services and some will 
use it for day opportunities and other support.  

1.37 The council monitors how people use their personal budgets and agrees 
with them how they will be used when they draft the care plan. 

 

Resolved: the committee agreed to refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet in the 
following terms:   

 The committee noted that travel modelling on the proposed changes shows 
that no current service user would need to be in transport for longer than an 
hour each way in order to get to the Calabash Centre, but the committee 
expressed concern about the potentially severe impact of increased journey 
times on frail and older people, including those who have not previously 
needed to travel or use transport to access this service.  

 The committee noted that an Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) had been 
carried out as part of the consultation on the proposed changes, but 
requests that the EIA is revisited to have regard to the points made in 
evidence to the committee about the significance of the day services at the 
Calabash Centre to the African and Caribbean community and ageing well.  

 The committee noted that some service users had strongly objected in the 
consultation to any relocation of services and noted the concerns expressed 
in the evidence to the committee from members of the public, and 



 

 
 
 

4 

expressed concern about the potential impact on service users' wellbeing 
and the inherent potential for incidences of racism from moving and 
combining the various groups of service users. 

 Therefore, the committee requests that the Mayor and Cabinet delays 
taking a decision on this matter until the points above have been fully 
considered and the EIA revisited.  

 
6. Pathology services 

 
Ben Maguire (Pathology Programme Manager, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS 
Trust) introduced the report. There was a discussion and the following key points 
were noted: 
 
1.1 Since Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust (LGT) last briefed the committee 

on pathology services, in October 2018, the Trust has been working with Barts 
Health NHS Trust and Homerton University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust to 
establish an NHS pathology network. 

1.2 The boards of LGT, Barts and Homerton agreed a memorandum of 
understanding in March 2019. A full business case is due to go to the three 
boards in April 2020. 

1.3 LGT is committed to maintaining established specialist clinical pathways and is 
keen to continue providing GPs in Lewisham, Greenwich and Bexley with 
pathology services.  

1.4 LGT is keen to ensure that local considerations are taken into account and 
local pathways are not damaged when the contract for GP services is 
awarded. 

1.5 A member of the public addressed the committee noting that a high proportion 
of LGT’s income for pathology services comes from providing services for local 
GPs and expressed concern about the financial impact, and impact on clinical 
pathways, if individual CCGs stopped commissioning services from LGT.  

1.6 The member of the public asked if an impact assessment of the potential 
disruption to this service had been carried out and asked the committee to 
raise this issue with the Southeast London Commissioning Alliance. 

1.7 The Managing Director of Lewisham CCG explained that the commissioning of 
pathology services would be a local decision of Lewisham, Greenwich and 
Bexley CCGs based of the information they receive from LGT and others.  

1.8 The decision on pathology services is expected to be taken around January 
2020. 

1.9 LGT is confident the proposed pathology network with Barts and Homerton 
would not become unviable if the Trust was not awarded the contract for local 
pathology services. 

1.10 In the pathology model being developed, all sites would have essential 
service labs for tests required within four hours for hospital services.  



 

 
 
 

5 

1.11 If the contract for GP pathology services was lost there would probably be a 
downgrading of the lab at Queen Elizabeth Hospital, and staffing implications, 
but no loss of quick turnaround times.   

 
Resolved: the committee noted the report and expressed support for the Trust’s 
proposals for pathology services, which would maintain local clinical pathways and 
help keep the NHS public. 
 

7. South East London CCG System Reform 
 
Martin Wilkinson (Managing Director, Lewisham CCG) introduced the report. 
There was a discussion and the following key points were noted. 
 
1.1 The Lewisham CCG Governing Body has agreed to submit an application to 

merge with the other five CCGs in Southeast London (SEL) to form a SEL 
CCG. 

1.2 A majority of the GP membership also voted in favour of the proposals. 

1.3 The merger application was submitted to NHS England and NHS Improvement 
on 30th September. 

1.4 The outcome of the application is expected in November. 

1.5 The Lewisham CCG Governing body noted concerns express about the feeling 
of local connectivity with a CCG covering a population across southeast 
London. 

1.6 It is important the there is still the ability to work locally on health with local 
provider, voluntary sector and local authority partners. 

1.7 It is proposed that each borough will have a “Borough-Based Board” and 
“Borough-Based” structure with delegated responsibility for community-based 
care, primary care and other out-of-hospital services. 

1.8 CCGs want to work in partnership with local authorities to agree how BBBs 
should work. There are a set of minimum expectations from the NHS on how 
BBBs should work. 

1.9 The proposal for Lewisham is that there will be equal representation between 
the council and NHS on the BBB.  

1.10 It was noted that there are two planned workshops for scrutiny councillors 
to explore the arrangements for BBBs. 

1.11 The aim is for the BBB arrangements to be considered by the Lewisham 
CCG Governing Body in November. This relies of the council making some 
formal commitments through Mayor & Cabinet.  

1.12 A member of the public addressed the committee and commented that 
there are clauses in the Health and Social Care Act 2012 which state that any 
dissolution or change of CCG constitution requires meaningful engagement 
with the patients who receive the services in the area.  

1.13 It was noted that the Chair of the southeast London Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee had written to London Regional Director of NHS 
Improvement to express concern about the timing of scrutiny’s involvement. 



 

 
 
 

6 

1.14 The committee noted the report and agreed to consider the arrangements 
for Borough-Based Boards at a future meeting.  

At 2155 the committee agreed to suspend standing orders to complete the 
remaining agenda. 
 
Resolved: the committee noted the report and agreed to have a future agenda 
item on the matter once NHS England has made its decision on the CCG’s merger 
application and the member workshops on borough-level governance have taken 
place.    
 

8. Public health grant overview 
 
Catherine Mbema (Director of Public Health) introduced the report. There was a 
discussion and the following key points were noted: 

 
1.1 The £196,000 reduction in the health visiting budget for 2019/20 was absorbed 

by Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust (LGT) without affecting frontline 
services.  

1.2 Negotiations with LGT are ongoing about how services will continue to be 
delivered for 2020/21 within the reduced budget with minimal impact on 
frontline services.  

1.3 The public health grant for 2020/21 will increase in line with inflation. 

1.4 It was a decision of the council to assign money from the public health grant to 
other council budgets where there is a demonstrable public health benefit.  

1.5 The committee asked if it is necessary to maintain corporate realignments of 
the public health budget to other council budgets. 

1.6 Within public health there are services that are not statutory but which 
contribute to savings against statutory budget in the long term. 

1.7 The committee asked for programme-level spend information on the public 
health budget. 

1.8 It was noted that officers provided a line by line breakdown of the service area 
spend from the Council’s Corporate Budget Book. 

1.9 It would be disproportionality expensive to provide a line by line breakdown of 
corporate realignments. 

 
Resolved: the committee noted the report. 
 

9. Select Committee work programme 
 
John Bardens (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the report. The following key points 
were noted: 

 
1.1 The committee discussed and agreed to include an item on NHS migrant 

charging on the agenda for the next meeting. 



 

 
 
 

7 

1.2 The Chair noted that he and the Vice-Chair had met the Chief Executive of 
Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust (LGT) to discuss the concerns about 
migrant charging raised by the Save Lewisham Hospital Campaign.  

1.3 It was noted that the Save Lewisham Hospital Campaign has been invited by 
LGT to be involved in an external review of migrant charging. 

 
Resolved: the committee agreed the work programme. 
 

10. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.15 am 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


